

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

LEWISTON-MONROE.

Снар. 232

Chapter 232.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to make valid the doings of the city of Lewiston in; issuing certain bonds," approved the eighteenth day of February, eighteen hundred and ninety-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 1, amended. SECT. 1. Whereas the date of the bonds issued in eighteen hundred and sixty-five, mentioned in the act hereby amended, is not definitely known, therefore section one of the act entitled "An Act to make valid the doings of the city of Lewiston in issuing certain bonds," approved the eighteenth day of February, eighteen hundred and ninety-five, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Doings of city, made valid. 'SECT. 1. The doings of the city of Lewiston in issuing and negotiating its bonds to the amount of one hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars in eighteen hundred and sixtyfive, supposed to have been dated June thirtieth or July first, and in issuing and negotiating any and all bonds issued by it in renewal of the said bonds or any part thereof are hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 20, 1895.

Chapter 233.

An Act to legalize the acts and doings of the town of Monroe.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The acts and doings of the town of Monroe at its annual meeting of March fifth, eighteen hundred and ninety-four, in pursuance of the warrant are hereby legalized and made valid, notwithstanding an error in the date of the warrant calling said meeting.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 20, 1895.

Doings of town of Monroe, made valid.

300